503868580 06/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3915229

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREA A. WIRUM	06/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGILOCK ASIA LIMITED
Street Address:	9 WILLOWBROOK COURT
City:	PETALUMA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94954

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13889241
PCT Number:	ES2013070229
Application Number:	61692324
Application Number:	14742587
Application Number:	14742590
Patent Number:	D714538
Application Number:	29508968

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: SAMUEL W. APICELLI
Address Line 1: 30 S. 17TH STREET

Address Line 2: DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R1017-00027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL W. APICELLI
SIGNATURE:	/Samuel W. Apicelli/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2016

503868580 REEL: 038898 FRAME: 0432

PAIENI

Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignment_EFS#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment_EFS#page2.tif

source=Patent Assignment_EFS#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038898 FRAME: 0433

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Andrea A. Wirum, an individual and citizen of the United States of America with an address of P.O. Box 1108, Lafayette, California, 94549, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), in her capacity as chapter 7 trustee of the bankruptcy estate ("Estate") of Bielet, Inc., Case No. 15-31564 HLB, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California, San Francisco Division ("Bankruptcy Case"), has, pursuant to the Order Authorizing Trustee to Sell Intellectual Property of the Estate (Intellectual Property Assets) entered in the Bankruptcy Case on June 1, 2016 [Docket No. 21], authority to assign the Estate's right, title and interest, "as is, where is," with no warranties or representations whatsoever, in certain inventions or improvements disclosed in the attached Schedule A, (hereinafter referred to as "PROPERTIES"); and;

WHEREAS, Digilock Asia Limited, a Hong Kong Limited Liability Company, having a mailing address of: 9 Willowbrook Court, Petaluma, California 94954, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the Estate's right, title and interest in and to the said PROPERTIES and inventions or improvements in and to said PROPERTIES for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, "as is, where is," with no warranties or representations whatsoever, to said ASSIGNEE, the Estate's entire right, title and interest in and to said PROPERTIES, and any inventions or improvements and said applications and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would

Docket No.: R1017-00027

DM3\4055569.1 R1017/00027

PATENT REEL: 038898 FRAME: 0434 have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the Estate's right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for said PROPERTIES, inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets her hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date:	6/13/1b

Andrea A. Wirum, Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Bielet, Inc. and Assignor

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/889,241, filed May 7, 2013, entitled, "ELECTRONIC LOCKING SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS"

PCT Application No. PCT/ES2013/070229 filed April 10, 2013, entitled, "ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM"

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/692,324 filed August 23, 2012, entitled, "TECHNIQUE FOR THE UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION FOR USERS OF OFFLINE RADIO-ENABLED LOCKS"

Docket No.: R1017-00027

PATENT REEL: 038898 FRAME: 0435 Spanish Patent No. ES2429393B1 issued April 11, 2013 from Spanish Application No. ES201230535 filed April 11, 2012, "entitled, "ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM"

- U.S. Patent Application No. 14/742,587, filed June 17, 2015, entitled, "ALIGNMENT AID FOR ELECTRONIC LOCKING DEVICE"
- U.S. Patent Application No. 14/742,590, filed June 17, 2015, entitled, "ELECTRONIC LOCKING SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS"
- U.S. Design Patent No. D714,538, issued October 7, 2014, entitled, "KEY FOB"
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/508,968 filed November 12, 2014

Docket No.: R1017-00027

DM3\4039759.2

PATENT REEL: 038898 FRAME: 0436

RECORDED: 06/13/2016